~ VGM's

BUSINESS PORTRAITS

I~
Macintosh - the computer that changed everything

II '
I

APPLE

I

Published by VGM Career H orizons,
a division of NTC Publishing Group
4255 West Touhy Avenue
Lincolnwood (Chicago),
Illinois 60646-1975,
U .S.A.

© 1997 by C hcrrytree Press Limited.
All rights reserved .
Library of Cong ress C at aloging-in-Publication Data
Gould, William , 1947VGM business portraits. Apple/William Gould.
p.
em.
Includes index.
Summary: Introduces basic business concepts, principles, and practices by
focusing on Apple Computer, Inc., its background, growth, and success.
ISBN 0- 8442-478 1- 2 (alk. paper)
I . Apple Computer, Inc. - Juvenile litcratuire. 2. Computer
indusrry-United States-J uvenile literature. [ I. Apple Computer,
Inc. 2. Computer industry. 3. Com puters. I I. T itle.
H D9696.C64A8644 1997
338.7 '610041 65-dc2 1
97- 179 6
C IP
AC
No parr of this pub lication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, o r transm itted in any form o r by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording o r other wise , without the
prior permission of NTC Publishing Grou p.
Manu£'lctured in Belgium by Proost
International Book Production.

APPLE
W ILLIAM GOULD

~
~ ~~

VGM Career Horizons

iii; a division of NTC Publishing Group

• • Lincolnwood, illinois USA

338.76 GOU
Gould, William.
VGM's business portraits
: Apple
O(X:::)

5d

13

Our thanks to Apple Computer, Inc.
for providing us w ith copies of their
ammal reports and historical publications
from w hich we drew information to
develop a profile of the company.
Editorial comments made and conclusio ns
reached by the author about general
business practices of international
companies do not necessarily reflect the
policies and practices of Apple Computer, Inc.
Our thanks also to illustrators M alcolm Porter
and Neil R eed; to photographers J ohn Greenleigh,
Jeff Haeger, Will Mosgrove, Peter Stember/
Apple Computer, Inc; Gi ll AJJen/Times
Newspapers Ltd; and the followi ng companies
w ho kindly supplied photographs: IBM; Intel ;
Xerox Palo Alto Research Center; Adobe Systems;
Time Magazine; M otorola; and Microsoft.

Apple, and tho Applo Logo, aro roglstored trademarks of A.ppao Compu:Of.

Inc.

The adventure of business ............................... ....... 6
Computers with personality .. ........ ................ ....... ... 8
Before Apple ............. .. ......... ...... ... ...................... .10
The birth of Apple ..... ... .... ... ......... ............... ........ 12
Apple grows ......... ... .... ............. ..................... .... ... 14
Apple goes public .. .. .... ................. ....................... . 16
A computer called Lisa .................................. ... .... 18
Macintosh the great ... .. .. ... ..... ........ ...... .. ..... ... ....... 20
Selling Apple computers ............. .... ...................... 22
Advertising Apple .. ... ... .............. ................. ... ....... 24
Apple's i1nage ....... ... .. .. ........... .. ...................... ...... 26
Money Inatters .... ... ............... .. ............ ................. 28
How Apple manages .................................... ..... ... 30
Apple people ....... ... .. ..... ... ... ................................. 32
Apple in the co mmunity ...... .... .... ......................... 34
Competition ............... .. .............. ..... ..... ... ......... .... 36
Apple in decline .... ...... .. .......... .. ...... ............ ......... 38
Fighting back ...... ..... .. .... ..... ......... .... ... ... ........ .... . .40
T01norrow's Apple ........... .. ................. .......... .. .... .42
Create your own business ................................. .... 44
T he language of business ...... .. ...... ....... ......... .... .. . .46
Index ............. ...... .... ...... ..................... .... ... ...... .. ... 48

The adventure of business
Business often sounds difficult but its basic principles are
simple, and it can be very· exciting. The p eople involved in
the creation and ru1111ing of the busi nesses we examine in
VGM's BUSINESS PORTRA ITS faced challenges and took
risks that make some adventure stories seem dull.

CJ

People

. . Things

CJ

Money

A Businesses need people
(human resources), things
(physical resources) and money
(capital).

What is a business?
If yo u sell your old computer to your friend for money you
are making a business deal. Anyone w ho produces goods or
services in return for money, or who works for an organization that docs so, is involved in business .
Businesses try to make profits. They try to sell things for
more than th e amount the things cost th em to make. They
usually invest part of the profit they make to produce and sell
more of their product. If they have no money to invest, they
may b orrow it.
The language ofbusiness
M any of the technical terms that make the language of business sound complicated are explained o n pages 46 and 47.

T A business uses money to buy
human and physical resources,
and from them creates a product
or service which it sells for a
profit.

Capital

6

Business matters
Yellow panels throughout the book explain general business
concepts. Blue panels tell you more about Apple.

Buys

Makes

Sells

Profit

~

{6100%
Apple's business
Apple has been manufacturing computers since 1976. In fact it
was the first company ever to make a serio us personal
computer (PC) . It was called the Apple II and helped to start
the computer revolution. It could be used for games, but its
use as a business tool made it even more popular and helped
Apple to grow very fast.
In 1984, Apple introduced its most famous product, the
Macintosh. With its bright, graphic screen display, complete
with windows, icons, menus and m ouse pointer, it completely
changed the way people could work with computers. The
Macintosh is at the heart of a business that also includes the
manufacture of peripherals (printers, scanners, and communications devices) , network file servers, operating system software,
and applications (word processing applications and database
programs). It is at the forefront of the telecommunications
and multimedia revolutions, including a seties of on-line
information services.

•

People

•

Materials

D

Profit

.A. Profit is the amount of money
earned from sales that is left after
all the costs are paid. If an apple
sells for one dollar and costs
80 cents to produce and sell, the
profit is 20 cents.

.A. The Apple logo is a symbol of
quality. It was designed by Rob
Janoff in 1977.
~ The Power Macintosh 9500 is
one of a range offast userfriendly computers that are
particularly popular in schools
and in the publishing industry.

7

Computers with personality
~

Mac OSi

Wh en ever you turn o n an Apple Macintosh computer, a small
drawing of a smiling fa ce appears in the center of a brightly lit
screen. Macintosh is happy and ready to go. Moments later,
the M ac OS desktop ap pears, with a list o f menu options
along th e top and icons representing disk drives down the
right-hand side of the screen .

.A The symbol of the Mac
Operating System brings a smile
to the face of Apple fans .
..... Children with an Apple
computer at home can use skills
learned at school for homework,
entertainment and Inte rnet
research.

APPLE FACTS

* Apple's 1996 revenue was
$10 billion.
* It does business in 140
countries.
* It employs 13,000 people.
* There are more than 26
*
*

*

8

million Macs in operation
around the world.
One in 12 home
computers is an Apple
Macintosh.
Apple is the third largest
seller of personal
computers to business and
government organizations
in the world. Business and
government sales account
for 45 percent of its total
revenues.
It holds the number one
market share position in
education. Sales to students
and education institutions
account for one-fifth of its
total sales.

The Macintosh desktop
Move your mouse pointe r to a menu option, click and hold ,
and down .comes a list of actions you can take. Move your
pointer over a disk icon, double-click the mouse button , and
magically a window opens and more icons appear, like drawings o n a piece of paper. Double-cl ick on one of them and ,
more Mac magic opens another window into a program or
document.
Macintosh windows arc like sh eets of paper. T hey can
overlap, sit on top of each other and be shuffled around like
real sheets of paper on a desk. You can type text on them and,
thanks to a process called bit- mapping, put your words in
different typefaces and add in pictures and panels. Suddenly
with your Mac you are equipped with the tools (though no t
the talents or skills) of a pro fessional printe r, artist or designer.
You can produce reports, busin ess plans, magaztnes,
brochures, and even whole books, like this o ne.

The significance of Apple
The Apple Mac and successors such as the PowerBook and
PowerMac are compute rs that wo rk for ordinaty people.
What makes them so user-friendl y is their graphic user inte rface (G UI, pronounced "gooey"). Before Apple came alo ng, a
GUI was nowhere to b e seen o utside the laboratories of a
small group of California computer scientists. Apple bro ught
G Ui s into the commercial world and introduced affordable ,
creative computing to its custom ers.
Today, from its headquarters in C upertino , California ,
Apple runs a global o rganizatio n employing about 13,000
people. It has manufacturing plants throughout the United
States, in Europ e, and the Asia-Pacific region. As well as
making computers and computer periph erals and producing
the software to make them useful , Apple also runs some of th e
finest computer-training courses in the world.

,.

{

,;;
~
,..

¥

~-----------------------UJ

A A page from the World Wide
Web created using Apple
technology.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
INNOVATION

STANDING
MAITREYA

•

Catalog 100.
Zana.baze.r (1635-1723),
late 17th-early 18th century
Gilt bronze with traces of colors
H: 28 3/ 4' (73.0 em) W : 9 3/4' (24.8 em)
D: 91/4' (235 em)
Choljin·l.e.ma Temple Museum

Ma!treya is the Buddha. of Future,
popule.r e.mong the Gelugonier
hubingerofe. new Mongol age.
sculpture ofMe.itreyo. me.de by
in e. green horse-headed ce.rt(see
Me.itreye. holds the e!ixirofimmorWity in his left hand, and his right hand is raised
in the sestwe of argument. A pleasing contro.st of m atte and polished surfaces is
especie.tty well displayed on this work, with its stree.mlined limbs and simp,lified
decoration. Me.itreye.'s ha.nnonious, well-be.lanred form is complemented j:Jy a
benevolent expression and an elegant radiance.

Innovation is the act of doing
or making something new.
People always want the
latest thing. If you can invent
a new, useful product and
make it for a price people
can afford, you have the
basis of a business success.
This is what Apple did. In the
1970s computers were
enormous, complicated
machines that filled whole
rooms . Apple's innovations
helped produce powerful
computers that you can hold
in the palm of your hand.

.... Why go to the museum when
Apple can bring it to your desk?
QuickTime VR (Virtual Reality)
allows you to view exhibits in the
round with this interactive
program created for San
Francisco's Asian Art Museum.

9

Before Apple

_.. A tiny Intel Pentium Processor
nestles in a flower. The invention
of the microchip allowed the
development of PCs .

In the 20th century, computers have been through a swifter
develo pment than any other form of technology, first using
valves, or vacuum tubes, th en transistors, and finally
mi crochips. T hese are tiny wafers of silicon carrying thousands
of microscopic electronic circuits. The microchip, or microprocessor, has allowed computer manufacturers to produce
smaller and smaller machines, so that today a 9-pound desktop
computer costing a thousand dollars has 32 times the speed
and memory of a computer that cost millions of dollars to
build and filled an air- conditioned room back in the 1940s .

.... The first fully electronic
computer was called ENIAC
(Electronic Numerical Integrator
And Computer). It had 18,000
valves and filled a room.

THE FIRST
COMPUTERS
As long ago as the l 7th

century, the French
mathematician and
philosopher Blaise Pascal
invented a mechanical
calculator with geared
wheels. It could add and
subtract. In the 19th century,
the English inventor Charles
Babbage dreamed up a
complicated machine called
the analytical engine. It
could store a set of
instructions for solving
mathematical equations fed
to it on punched cards.
Babbage never saw his
machine built because he
thought (wrongly, as modern
science has shown) that 19thcentury engineers lacked the
necessary preciSion.

10

Personal computers
The development of the rnicro processor in 1971, by a
company called Intel, paved the way for the personal
computer. An article in the magazine R adio-Electronics in 1974
speculated on how such a computer could be produced. The
first use of the new chips cam e that same year in electronic
calculators. H ewlett-Packard, destined to become a majo r
manufacturer of computers and peripherals, introduced a
programmable pocket calculator.
Two years later, one of H ew lett-Packard's employees, a
technician and frustrated computer designer named Stephen
W ozniak, began building his o wn computer in a garage in
C upertino, C alifo rnia. H e and a friend , Steven J obs, were
about to launch a new company and change the world. They
were the founders of Apple.

A TALE OF TWO STEVES
an engineer. Hewlett-Packard
gave him a job as a lowly
technician. Steve Jobs
persuaded him to leave and
help him to found Apple.
Through Apple, Wozniak
became a multimillionaire who
loved promoting rock concerts.
He took little part in the
development of the Macintosh
and left Apple in 1985. But today
he is advising Apple once again.

Steve Wozniak was born in
1949 and brought up in
Cupertino, California. At school
he tinkered with electronic
devices and once used a
piece of equipment called a
b lue box to fool the machinery
at his local telephone
company into letting him make
free international phone calls.
Wozniak dropped out of
college and never qualified as

Steve Jobs was born in 1955
and was a school friend of Steve
Wozniak in Cupertino. He
studied briefly at Reed College,
in Oregon, before joining a
company called Atari. Like
Wozniak he was a computer
enthusiast, but Jobs wanted to
make a business out of his
hobby. After persuading
Wozniak to leave HewlettPackard, Jobs pr.ovided the
early business drive of Apple .
He found the financial capital to

p ut it on its feet, and he was
the major force behind the
development of the Macintosh.
A colorful personality, Jobs
was very demanding and
thoroughly engaged in the
project. After serving as
Apple's president for four
years, he eventually left the
company in 1985 and founded
another computer firm, called
NeXT Inc. In 1997, this
company was bought b y
Apple , and Steve Jobs was
back at Apple again.

T In a suburban garage, the two
Steves b egan a re volution in
computing that continues today.

11

The birth of Apple
ln 1976, Palo Alto was an exciting place to be, if you were a

i computer enthusiast. Stanford U niversity , Palo Alto's interna§- tio naUy renown ed education and research center, w as the

!

• The Apple I was simply a
circuit board. Customers h ad to
add a c ase (like this one), a
keyboard and a monitor .

m eeting place of a gro up of hobbyists called the C o mputer
~ H o mebrew C lub. Steve Wozniak was a leading m ember of
";:
"' this club. N o t L'lr away, th er~ was something potentially even
~ more excttmg: the X erox Palo Alto R esearch C enter
~
(PARC) . The X erox Company, famous for its pho tocopiers,
set up PARC in 1971 as a think tank. It attracted the best
co mputer brains from all over the country, people who were

.... In just 10 years, the Apple I,
displayed here by Wozniak and
Jobs, became a much-honored
museum piece.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
ENTREPRENEURS
An entrepreneur is a
business owner or manager
who is prepared to take
risks in order to exploit new
business opportunities.
Entrepreneurs often invest in
untrie d or original projects
in the hope of making a
large profit before anyone
else gets a chance. They
may not be the creators of
the product or service they
are seeking to exploit, but
they recognize its potential.
In the case of Apple, Steve
Wozniak was the creator of
the product. but Steve Jobs
was the entrepreneur who
saw its potential.

12

determined to fi nd ways to make computers easier and mo re
friendly to use. PARC played a vital role in Apple's
development.

Apple I
ln March 1976, Steve W o zniak and Steve Jo bs finished assembling a computer circuit board in a garage belonging to Jobs'
pare nts. T he board had no case, screen or keyboard. It was
intended fo r technically-minded computer hobbyists w ho
wanted to assemble their own machines.
Jo bs co nvinced W ozniak that other enth usiasts w o uld be
eager to buy similar circuit boards. So W o zniak abandon ed his
frustrating job with Hewlett-Packard and helped set up a
company to produce and sell the circuit boards. On April 1,

1976, the com pany was established. J obs called it Apple,
because he o nce h ad a vacation j o b in an o rchard . Wozn iak's
board was its first product, the Apple I.
Getting started
W ozniak showed the Appl e I to his friends at the Computer
H om ebrew C lub , and it was an inm1ediate success. But the
fledgling company needed mon ey to get the Apple I into
productio n. J o bs sold his Vo lkswagen van and W ozniak so ld
his H ewlett-Packard programmable calculator to raise just
$1,350. A comp uter store calJed the Byte Sh op o rdered 50
Apple Is, and J obs used th e o rder to persuade a bank to lend
him e no ugh mo ney to buy the parts need ed to build the
b oards at the garage. The fi rst Apple Is went o n sale in July.
Apple was o n its way.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
CREDIT AND
CAPITAL
You need money to start a
business, to buy r aw
m aterials and equipm ent,
pay staff, rent or buy an
office or factory, pay the
costs of advertising and
selling your product, and to
pay yourself. This money is
called capital. People like
the two Steves with no

money of their own have to
borrow money. They can
ask the bank for credit, a
loan which they will repay
with inter est, or they can
ask individuals or other
companies to give them
money in exchange for part
of the profits of the
company. If you borrow
from a bank, you have to
give it evidence, or surety,
that you will be able to
repay the money when the

.A. Paul Terell, owner of the Byte
Shop, was th e first commercial
customer to realize the potential
of the Apple I. Jobs and Wozniak
sold their most treasured
possessions to buy the parts they
needed to fill the order.

time comes. You have to
convince investors that they
will see a good return on
their money. In the 1970s,
making personal computers
was an untried industry so
Apple 's backers were
taking a financial risk. As
it turned out, they made
lots of money. People
whose business is to invest
in new business ventures
are called venture
capitalists.

13

Apple grows

.A. Mike Markkula came out of
retirement to help launch Apple.
As well as money, he invested a
considerable amount of time,
energy and business expertise .

In August 1976, Apple was in n eed of cash to keep itself in
business. Steve Jobs went looking for capital. Through N olan
Bushnell, his old boss at Atari, he met Dan Valentine w ho was
a venture capitalist. Valentine put him in co ntact w ith the
man who would h elp him shape Apple's fortu nes, A.C.
(Mike) Markkula.
M arkkula knew the computer industty. H e had been a
marketing manager for Intel, the microchip manuf.1cturer. H e
b elieved in the business po tential of computers . He was also a
millionaire, rich en ough to risk a lot o f money backing a
young company like Apple, w hich had clearly found a
market. By the e nd of the year the Apple I computer was o n
sale in ten stores with b ranches all over the United States.

.... Apple's first premises were
soon outgrown as production of
the Apple II required more and
more employees.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
COMPANIES AND
CORPORATIONS
A com12.any or corporation is
an organization that is
legally protected by limited
liability. Once it is
incorporated its owners and
investors risk only the
amount of money they have
invested. If the company fails
and gets into debt, the
investors lose only the
money they have risked, not
all the money they own.
Limited companies have to
publish their accounts and
have them checked by
independent accountants
called auditors.

14

Planning for growth
ln Novembe r 1976, Markkula wrote Apple's first b usiness
plan. It laid o ut the strategy for the company's first ten years.
Its main goal was for sales to grow to $500,000 by 1986. In
retrospect, it was a modest forecast. Apple passed that figure in
half the time.
Ap ple was incorporated o n January 3, 1977. Markkula put
$250,000 in to the company and formally joined it as chaimun

o f the b oard . He bro ught in a friend , Michael Scott, to b e
Apple's president and chief executive officer. M ore mon ey
soon flowed in from othe r investors. The company m oved
o ut of the garage and into its fi rst fac tory o n Stevens C reek
Bou levard , in C upertino . A year later it moved to its then
C upertino headquarters on Bandley Drive. Soon a w hole
campus of buildings started to grow.

The expanding Apple
T h e company was growing quickJ y. By the e nd o f 1978,
Apple's sales had leapt tenfold. In Decembe r 1979, the
number of Apple employees was 250. A year later it was m ore

APPLEU

years. The Apple II was the
first computer to come
already tested and
assembled in an attractive
case, equipped with a
keyboard and two games.
It was aimed at the ordinary
consumer, not the computer
hobb yist. Customers
plugged it into their own
television sets or into a

Steve Wozniak's Apple II
computer, and its
successors the Apple II+,
the Apple Ile and the Apple
Ilc, were Apple's bestselling products before the
Macintosh went on sale. By
the time the last Apple II
series computer was sold in
1993, about five million had
been sold in nearly I 7

dedicated monitor. It was
the first computer with highresolution color graphics
and it had easy-to-follow
instructions.
The Apple II was elegant,
useful and fun. It was
sophisticated e nough for
business requireme nts, cheap
enough for ordinary people to
buy, and exciting for children .

than 1 ,000. In 1978, the company h ad a distribu tion n etwork
of 300 dealers. By 1980, its products were being sold thro ugh
800 retailers in the United States and Canada and an o ther
1,000 o utlets overseas.
A maj o r facto r in this growth was Apple's seco nd product,
the Apple II. Another Steve W ozniak design, the Apple II
was introduced in June 1977. It was the first genuine preassembled pe rsonal computer to sell to a mass market.

15

Apple goes public

-=

~==- ~
~.

A Steve Jobs realized the value of
g ood design. It was Wozniak who
created the Apple II, but Jobs who
insisted that it looked as desirable
as the best consumer products.

At first Appl e was wholly owned by its two founders, Steve
J obs and Steve Wozn iak. Since D ecember 1980 , it h as been a
public compan y own ed by stockh o lders. Stockholders are
private in dividuals, orga nizations or institutio ns w ho invest in
a company by buying po rtions of it. Each portion is called a
share, and the company's shares o r a block of them are collectively known as stock.
Each sh are has a fin ancial value, and th e shares are bought
and sold on the stock exchange, or stockmarket. Share prices
can rise o r full depending o n w hethe r th e company does welJ
or badly. In return for their mo ney, stockholders have a say in
how their company is run and can vote at the company's
annual general meeting. lf the company does well they
receive a share o f the profits calJed a divide nd .

.... Suddenly Apple had b e come a
big business. Four years afte r
going public, its assembly lines
were unable to churn out
compute rs fast enough.

T Compute r technology e nabled
the Apple asse mbly line to b e
fully automated with robots
p e rforming many operations.

Money for expansion
Companies usually go public w h en they need extra m on ey to
~ finance expansio n. ln its first four years from 1976 to 1980,
~ Apple sho t to popularity w ith th e Apple Il . lt also produced
the first of a lo ng list of periphe rals, add-ons such as interface
.;, cards to connect the Apple II to a variety of p rinters, the D isk
f II, a flo ppy disk drive that m ade serio us software like VisiCalc
0 possible, and the Silentype, Apple's fi rst printer.

-

i

16

Apple needed money to extend its network of dealers and
to create more new or improved products. It had recently
embarked on two revolutionary but expensive projects, the
development of the Lisa and Macintosh computers.

A taste for Apples
In D ecember 1980, the first batch of 4.6 million Apple shares
went o n sale at $22 per share. All the stock was snapped up
within minutes . Apple's spectacular early growth made a great
impression on potential investors and they were eager to buy
into the company. More shares were sold in May 1981.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
SPREADSHEETS
The Apple II was the first
computer to make an impact
on the world of business.
VisiCalc, the first electronic
spreadsheet, one of the most
influential programs in
business computing history,
was written specially for it.
Accountants use
spreadsheet programs in
place of the many account
books that bookkeepers
formerly had to write by
hand. The computer does all
the necessary mathematical
calculations and the figures
can be printed out in
minutes .

.... VisiCalc, the first electronic
spreadsheet (top), was the
forerunner of many modern
software programs that allow
users the luxury of making
continuously changing
calculations, and displaying
figures in a variety of ways.

17

A computer called Lisa
The P ARC scientists w ho developed the first practical GUl
believed that few outsiders could understand what they were
doing and had no idea of its commercial potential. The Xerox
Company seemed to regard the proj ect as a sideline and
apparently had no plans to develop it conm1ercially.

• Scientists at the Xerox PARC
facility, building on the work of
pioneering engineers Douglas C.
Engelbart and Ivan Sutherland,
produced a machine that was
ahead of its time .

A trip to the P ARC
In D ecember 1979, Apple approached X erox for some money
to fund their new projects. They had just begun work o n a
new computer called Lisa (after the daughter of one of Apple's
engineers) . J obs and his colleagues visited PARC and w ere
shown the Alto, a prototype machine running a GUI.

..... The Alto's simple short-cut
devices were a startling
innovation.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
PRODUCT AND
PRICE
Some companies are
profitable because they sell
extremely expensive
products to a few people
who can afford them. But the
world's really successful
companies are mostly those
that sell their products to
ordinary people-the mass
market. Lisa was a
breakthrough in the world of
computing, but its price was
too high for ordinary people
to buy.

18

Many now famili ar features were already working on the
Alto, including windows, icons, pop-up menus and a mo use.
Communicating w ith computers, even good ones like the
Apple ll, had always been a laborious time-consuming
process. The user sat at a black screen with off- white type on
it. To do anything-copy a file or nm a program-you had to
type in commands. With a GUI, conunands were mostly
replaced by menu choices that were easy to remember and
could be accomplished with the click of a mouse.
The Lisa team was dumbfounded. T hey left PAR C with
no money but were fired with enthusiasm for a completely
new direction in personal computing. IfXerox was not interested, they would develop it themselves.

..... The Lisa and the upgraded Lisa
2 (top) were innovative machines,
with (below) on-screen graphics,
pop-up menus, windows, mouse,
calculator and clock.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
RESEARCH

Development ofLisa
Over the next three years the Lisa team worked on the new
computer. They had to write complex o perating so ftware that
brought to life something resembli ng th e PARC system w ithout using PARC 's programming code. They made many
mistakes, but the Lisa team persisted and completed the project.
An expensive lady
Lisa's programming and the costly new fast microprocessor
and other hardware it needed to run the G UI made it an
expensive project. Apple spent $50 millio n developing the
Lisa computer. W hen it went o n sale it cost $9,995, a pncc
o nly large corporations could afford.

Businesses conduct
research to make sure they
make the right decisions and
keep ahead of their rivals.
Scientific research and
development (R&D) is
carried on within the
company to ensure that
products are safe and
continue to meet high
standards of quality and also
to see how the products can
be improved. Product
research or market research
are usually carried out by
specialist organizations.
They ask people to fill out
questionnaires or interview
them about their likes and
dislikes. In the early 1980s,
Apple invested a great deal
of time and money in R&D
but paid little attention to
market research. The Lisa
(and later the Macintosh)
turned out the way they did
largely because their
designers liked them that
way and thought other
people would too. They
never tested the market to
find out. In the 1990s Apple
pays much more attention to
m-arket testing.

19

Macintosh the great
The early 1980s were a busy time for Apple, not solely
because of the Lisa. The company expanded overseas, opening
plants in Ireland and Singapore, and it introduced programming languages-Fortran and Pascal-and interface cards
(linking devices) for the Apple II. It introduced its first massstorage hard disk in 1981 and its first dot-matrix printer in
,;
: 1982. It also launched the Apple III.
~

§-

d
..;: The birth of the Macintosh
"-

~

'C'>

• The Macintosh was cheap
enough to sit on the desks of
bosses, secretaries, students and
children. It was swift, stylish and
simple to use.

Meanwhi le, away from the mainstream of Apple's act1v1t1es,
an Apple employee named J ef Raskin dreamed up a computer
called the Apple Macintosh. It would have some clements of a
GUI, but no mouse. It would not be powerful but it would
be portable, affordable and simple to use. It would be efficient
and elegant.
Raskin had a prototype of his Macintosh ready by the end
of 1979. But there his concept ended . When Steve J obs was
forced off the Lisa proj ect, he discovered the M acintosh , took
it over and changed it. R askin left the company.

SHORT ON
SOFTWARE?

• Initial sales of the Macintosh
encouraged Jobs and Apple's
then president John Sculley to
overestimate future demand.
Sales slumped and the company
was left with unsaleable stock.

20

At first Mac users could use
only software produced by
Apple itself. The computer
was excellent and easy to
use but no other applications
could run on its system.
People were reluctant to
spend money on a machine
with such a drawback. Many
companies have since
written exciting software for
the Mac. Mac's copious
software library today
includes word processors
from Claris and Microsoft
and desktop publishing
programs such as Adobe
PageMaker, Quark XPress
and Adobe illustrator. With

such programs Apple has
become a favorite in the
publishing and graphic
design industries.

Lisa's little brother
J obs brought his Lisa experience to bear on the Mac. l-I e
ordered a new prototype with a mo use. D evelopment of the
M ac in its new form took three years, from 1981 to 1984. Its
designers used the same Mo torola mi croprocessor as the one
used in the Lisa, but with much less memory. Yet the way in
w hich they put the Mac togeth er made it run twice as fast as the
notoriously slow Lisa. Jobs thought his computer " insanely great. "
The triumph of the Macintosh
The Mac was launched in January 1984. Its sale ptice was
$2 ,495- less than a quarter of the ptice of a Lisa. But altho ugh
it was faster than the Lisa, it was still slow and underpowered . It
did not have e nough memory nor a hard drive. Mter an initial
burst o f interest, M ac sales dipped. Two factors limiting sales
were the unfamiliarity of the GU I and the lack of applicatio ns
(word processing and other programs) fo r the Mac. Both these
hardware and software limitatio ns have since been overcome.
M ean while the Lisa languished. In the spring of 1985 it was
ren amed the Macintosh XL, but its sales f.1ilcd to improve and
a few mo nths later it disappeared fro m the Apple catalog
forever.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
CUSTOMER
CONflDENCE
Befor e you launch a new
p roduct it is essential to get
it right. Every d etail must be
checked. Faulty products
are news that travels fast.
Recalling and r eplacing
costly items can cripple a
company and the nuisance it
causes custom ers stays in
their minds. The Apple lli
w as a technological advance
over the Apple II. It was a
good comp uter, b ut a fault in
the first batch m ad e
custom ers lose confidence
in it. It never sold well and
was dropped from the
product line in 1984.
[!:
n1 .w_ _
~

-------------------- ---------------------·
T Adobe !'hotoshop is the

~ Apple's software was perfect
for desktop publishing, but
owners were often frustrated at
not being able to run work
created on other systems.

world's leading photo design and
production software. It allows
users to transform photographs as
if by magic.

-

,., ..... , •

.... Apple has
learned its lesson.
Nowadays you
could hardly carry
all the software
programs it will
run.

.fJ ;l

II '... ....

~

•• • •"'' "• ''' '''' '"' '"·U~f·•i'

~

~
,_

§

---------------------------------------------------------------~0

~y

MIDDLE SCHOOL LIBRARY
LEWISVILlE, TEXAS

21

Selling Apple computers
In 1977 , Apple began shipping its computers to Europe
thro ugh an independent distributor called Eurapple. By the
end of 1980, Apple had the biggest world distribution
network in the industry, co nsisting of 1,800 retailers. Apple's
sales team keeps in regular touch with the company's independent dealers. R egular meetings of the Apple Dealers'
Councils provide impo rtant product feedback to the
company.
_. Distribution is a vital part of
marketing. It is no use selling
your product if you cannot get it
to stores and customers on time.

~ Apple Centers offered
customers not just a chance to
purchase a computer but also free
advice from knowledgeable staff
who helped with initial training,
customer service and the
provision of parts and upgrades.

22

Shows and specialists
From the start, Apple sold its products through specialist dealers . An important element in Apple's selling strategy was the
trade show o r exhibition. In 1977, Apple too k the largest
booth at the first West C oast Computer Fair. Apple's then
chairman, Mike M arkkula, went around the exhibition signing
up dealers to handle the newly unveiled Apple II. O ver the
years these shows proved so useful that Apple began its own
in 1981 w ith the first Apple Expo . Other shows followed,
including separate shows for the M ac and its accessories .
ln 1992 , Apple began selling through non-specialist superstores for the first time and by direct mail through its catalog.
This was largely a response to co mpetition from rival
computer firms and poor economic conditions, but it also tied

..... Apple displays its wares at
computer exhibitions. Customers
are encouraged to try out the
mouse and succumb to the
computer's charm.

APPLE AROUND THE
WORLD
in with the company's aim to provide affordable computing
power for everybody, not just computer hobbyists. T he
strategy did not work. Sales failed to recover.

Price wars
In 1993, M ichael Spindler became Apple's chief executive
officer (CEO). Over the next two years he tried to reverse the
decline in sales by cutting prices. Th e company produced a
host of new cheaper machines but they did not sell well. In
1995, the company lost $69 millio n. In 1996, Dr. G ilbert F.
Amelio was appointed as the new chairman and CEO. Mike
Markkula continued to serve as Apple 's vice- chairman.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
DESIGN FOR SALES
Design is an important part
of marketing. Consciously or
unconsciously we all make
choices about design. If we
have a choice between two
equally useful products at
the same price, most people
buy the one that looks more
beautiful. Apple computers
are designed to make
buyers want to take a closer
look at demonstration
models in shops and
exhibitions, and perhaps
play with the mouse. Once

they get their hands on the
machine, they are half way
to buying it.

Cupertino is the center of a
manufacturing and
distribution organization that
since 1977 has spread to
140 countries. Major plants
in the United States have
included Fountain,
Colorado; Sacramento,
California; and Carrollton,
Texas. Apple headquarters
in Europe are in Paris, and
there is a major plant in
Ireland. It has a large plant in
Singapore and operations in
Africa and the Middle East.
Since the early 1990s,
Apple's sales have extended
into Asia, the Middle East,
Eastern Europe and China.

..... The Macintosh II was nicknamed the Little Big Mac. Its sleek,
clean design appealed particularly
to designers who admired it even
as a piece of furniture.

23

LAST LA.UGH?

Advertising Apple
Steve J obs, himself a colorful personality, realized the value o f
advertising right from the start. One of the first things he did
in 1976 was recruit top Californian advertising agen cy and
public relations firm R egis M cKenna to handle Apple's advertising. R egis M cKenna 's first campaign in 1977 for the Apple
II was aimed at computer hobbyists, but it wasn ' t long befo re
Apple was advertising in consumer m agazines, th e first
computer firm to do so. From 1981 Apple embarked o n televisio n advertising. It also bought huge amounts of space in the
natio nal press and specialist magazines.

In 1981, when its biggest
rival, International Business
Machines (IBM), introduced
its first PC, Apple took space
in The Wall Street journal,
America's top financial
newspaper, to run an
amusing message beginning
"Welcome, IBM. Seriously."
It was funny at the time, but
with IBM-compatible
computers now claiming 80
percent of the personal
computer market, the smile
has faded from Apple's face .

.... For the 1985 SuperBowl, Apple
provided a cushion for every seat
in the Stanford Stadium. John
Sculley was happy that ticket
holders and television viewers
alike would remember Apple
whichever team won the game.

24

Ads with impact
Apple's advertising agents have came up with some legendary
advertisements. Th e television commercial launching the
Apple Macintosh in 1984 hit the h eadlin es. It promised freedom and choice to a nation supposedly deprived of information technology. In November that year Apple bought all the
advertising pages in Newsrveek for a special Mac campaign. In
1985, th e company made sure that a huge television audience
saw its logo. It paid to h ave cushions with th e symbol placed
o n every seat of the Stan ford Stadium w he re the SuperBowl
was being played.

THE REAL 1984
In his novel1984, George

Orwell describes life in a
society of the future where
people have no freedom
and no information. The
people are oppressed and
the state watches over them
like "big brother." The time,
then in the future, is 1984.
When the year 1984 actually

arrived, it did not bring with
it Orwell's dreadful world.
Instead it brought the

On January 24th,
Apple Computer will introduce
Macintosh
And you'll see why 1984
wont be like "1984~ .

Macintosh. The machine's
launch was advertised on
television on January 22,
1984 in the middle of the
SuperBowl. In the ad, an
athletic young woman
symbolically freed an
oppressed people from the
nightmare of an information
monopoly. The ad was
backed up by the message:
"Macintosh. Why 1984 won't
be like '1984'." The
commercial was aired only
once, but news bulletins
rebroadcast it several times,

and the memory remains.

Targeting the upwardly mobile
T oday Apple's global advertising is handled by a company
called BBDO. The agency has the job of bringing Apple's
name to as w ide a public as possible, so Apple advertisements
increasingly appear outside specialist computer magazines.
Computers are conventional consumer products and are
advertised like any other. In the 1990s, Apple has run directresponse campaigns on MTV (Music T elevision) in an effort
to reach college students. It also runs mass newspaper, magazine and radio advertisements for its PowerBook computers.
Recently Apple has run a new series of advertisements that
show Macintosh computers alongside BMW cars, famed for
their quality. The company is trying to attract people who are
prepared to pay a bit extra for something special, something
like the Macintosh computers, with a touch of class.

25

Apple's image
Th e way that a company ap pears to the outside world is called
its image. Corporatio ns such as Apple have their own public
relatio ns de partments and hire specialist firms to talk to the
public and the media abo ut the company and its products, and
present them in the best possible light. They seek to place
"good news" stories in the media and try to get good product
reviews in com puter j o urnals such as Byte and in brand-dedicated magazines such as NlacUser. These people set up meetings and produ ct demonstrations with j o urnalists and
broadcasters. W hat the j o urnalists write is up to them, but it
all provides publicity for the compan y. Apple's best piece of
publicity came in late 1982, w hen T ime magazine named a
personal computer as its " M an of the Year."
• Normally Time magazine
name d a man of the year. In 1982,
it named the personal computer,
acknowledging the importance of
the revolution brought about by
Apple.

T Apple's apple is an obje ct of
de sire. Used on pra ctical
merchandise like the se T-s hirts
and mugs, it e nhances the
company's youthful, fun image.

SIGN OF QUALITY

26

Company publicity
Apple's public relations people provide advice and informatio n no t only to the press but also direct to the public, especially to special-interest groups such as users' groups and
educatio nal organizatio ns. They su pply printed literature and
audiovisual presentations abo ut Apple and its activities. Since
the early 1990s, Apple has also been able to provide informatio n and product support via the Internet.

Apple users love their
computers. For them the
rainbow-striped Apple
trademark symbolizes
knowledge, desire and
hope. The apple is the fruit
of the tree of knowledge, the
bite taken from its luscious
flesh is a symbol of desire
and the rainbow a symbol of
hope. The Apple logo is
instantly recognizable. It is
the company's stamp of
quality. It appears on paper
in Mac's advertising and
promotional material and
sits in the top left comer of
the Mac screen. Click on it
with your mouse and it lets

you choose from a host of
helpful utilities, including a
clock and a calculator.
Whatever application you
are running, the reassuring
Apple is always there.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
PUBLICITY
Publicity is not paid for
directly by companies, but a
favorable article can
generate more business
than a costly advertisement.
Most firms put a lot of effort
into trying to get good
publicity. If a product proves
unreliable, media coverage
can be damaging. In tough
situations a company may

have to do something
unpleasant like dismiss
many of its employees. At
such times, nunors fly. If
investors hear bad news
about a company they may
sell their stock and make the
nunors come true. So
companies try to limit the
damage by persuading
newspaper editors and
journalists to run positive
stories.

Company design
The rainbow-colored apple with one bite o ut o f it is a fami liar
sight on billboards, in the press and on television. Apple h opes
that it represents quality in people's minds.
Steve jobs was insiste nt that all the company's products
sho uld be as thoughtfully designed as its trademark. The Mac
h ad to b e a distinctive shape, it had to look good and be easy
to use. Even th e parts not o n view had to be elegant and
b eautiful. The Mac should have a place in th e Museum of
M od ern Art and Design.

A This was Apple's original logo.
It was designed by Ron Wayne,

who was part of the original
"garage team." It shows Sir Isaac
Newton being inspired by a
falling apple. What sort of image
do you think it presents?

~Apple public relations and
technical staff brief the press and
other interested parties about
new products.

27

BUSINESS MATTERS:
KEEPING ACCOUNT

Money matters
No business can exist w ithout money . Apple 's capital comes
from the sale of its stocks and its pro ducts. It uses its money to
pay its staff and to develop, manufacture, advertise and sell its
produ cts. It also pays for factory and office space and equipment. From its profits it must pay di vidends to its stockholders
and taxes to th e governments of all the countries in which it
operates. It may also use surplus pro fits to invest in other
compames.

Every year all public
companies produce an
ammal report. This
document explains to
stockholders how the
company is getting on and
includes a summary of the
company accounts. The
profit and loss account
details how much the
company has earned from
sales and investments, what
its costs have been and what
its assets are worth. The
difference between the
company's earnings and its
costs is its profit or loss.

Profit and loss
At the end of each year Apple, like o ther companies, adds up
what it has earned from selling its products and what it has
spent in producing them. If earnings arc greater than
expenses, then the company has made a p rofit. If the expenses
outweigh the earnings, the company has made a loss. Once
Apple made high profits, but recently it has made a loss of
over S60 millio n. It has produced more computers than it can

.

~

Company figures , reports and
b rochures are easy to design and
produce on Apple computers
such as this Performa 640CD.

28

,

sell and the unsold inventory sits in warehouses, growing
older and less valuable. Inventory has a value if it can be sold.
If there is no prospect o f selling it, it has virtually n o value.
Investments
When companies are doing well and have go od prospects,
they can raise money for new projects by selling more shares
to in vestors or by selling shares they own in other companies.
Appl e has earned a go od deal by investing in compani es with
related produc ts. T hese include the graphics software manufa cturer Adobe Systems and General Magic , a company set up
by a group o f former Apple e mployees to explo it d evelopm ents in hand-held computer devices and communications
technology. In 1989, Apple sold its n early three and a half
million shares in Ado be for S79 m illion, but it re mains a
minority stockholder in General Magic.
Jan

Feb

r-

20
15

~10-

~ 5---:

.~1

0~ 5

I~

1

I~ ,,

Mar

t- f-

-

....

l

J~
r--~.

'"'"
'"'"

-"'"

·-

Jun

May

•• •

..oil

..oil

Apr

f
~·

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

-~

....

....

..oil

....

-

1-

-

1-

-

....

..oil

-

lt
t:!;

A company cannot keep all
the 2rofit it makes. It has to
pay taxes, just as an
individual pays tax on his or
her income. Profit before tax
is called gross profit. Profit
left after tax is called net
profit. One way a company
can reduce its tax bill is by
giving money to charities.

Jul

tl
ri

BUSINESS MATTERS:
TAXES

~'I

-

~I

l

I

!I

EJ
I

i:;.

~v

Dec

..... .
~fiJ
-

•

Money in bank
Income

D

Expenditure

.A Cash flow can be a problem
BUSINESS MATTERS:
CASH FLOW
Money comes into a
company in the form of
income and goes out in the
form of expenses and costs.
The passage of money
through a business is called
cash flow, and it must be
strictly controlled. A
problem with cash flow
arises when more money is
leaving the business than is
coming into it. One result of

cash-flow problems is that
when an essential bill turns
up, such as a telephone bill,
an installment on a loan, or
the rent for an office, the
company may not have
enough money at that
moment to pay it. Serious
cash flow problems will
prevent a business from
expanding when it should
and may drive it into
bankruptcy. A company is
bankruptwhen it cannotpay
its debts at all.

even for normally profitable
companies. If this company h ad
not made so much money in the
first half of the year and in the
previous year, it would have b een
in trouble in the second half.

29

How Apple manages
Apple has a man agem ent structure typical of m any large businesses. lt is organized into division s. A board of directors
controls all of Apple's acti vities. The board is answe rable to
Apple's stockho lders, w h o are the owners of the company.

• Dr Gilbert F. Amelio was
appointed chairman and chief
executive officer of Apple in 1996,
but left the company in 1997 .

Managers

.... The board of directors is
answerable to the stockholders .
The management and staff are
answerable to the board.

30

Board of directors
Apple 's board o f directors makes all the top d ecisions
concerning the company and ho w it operates. Board meetings
arc led by the chairman , w ho controls th e age nda (the list o f
things that th e b oard has to discuss) and m akes sure that th e
meeting runs sm oothly. Also o n the board arc Apple's president (the h ead of the company) and the chief executive o fficer
(CEO) w hose j ob is to ensure that all the decisions of the
board arc carried o ut.
Officials called corporate officers contro l th e work o f the
d ivisio ns and report to th e board of directors. They stand at

the head of a chain of command that passes right down through
layers of management to the workers on the assembly line.

Company structure
The company's present organization consists of seven hardware divisions, each responsible for its own financial petformance. These are Displays; N ewton Message Pad; Performa;
Power Macintosh; PowerBook; Printers, Scanners & Digital
Cameras; and Servers. In additio n there are software, service
and Internet divisions and o ne division devoted to building
bridges between Macs and other computers. C laris, a company wholly ow ned by Apple, produces applicatio ns such as
w ord processors and databases. It fun ctions like a company
within a company.
~ Flying the flags at Apple
headquarters in Cupertino;
running a big business involves
coordinating millions of different
activities and making them work
efficiently together.

~ A typical board of directors of
a large company. In a smaller
company one director may have
more than one role. In a very
small company, there may be
only one director.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
DIRECTORS
Most large companies have
b oth executive directors,
who actually run the
business, and non-executive
directors, people appointed
from other companies, such
as banks, financial
institutions and insurance
firms, for their business skill
and experience. Nonexecutive directors are
mainly advisors to the
executive directors, but they
must also see that the
executive directors perform
competently.

31

Apple people
Apple's first recruits were a few students who helped the two
Steves in their garage- factory. As the company grew rapidly
between 1977 and 1980, so did the work force. By December
1980 more than 1,000 people w ere working for Apple. By
1985, the number was close to 6,000. In 1992, it was closer to
15,000. But with the disappointing sales, the company had to
cut back. N early 3,000 people lost their jobs in that year.
Furth er staff cuts (1 ,300 in 1995, 2,800 in 1996) bro ught the
total staff down to 10,000. It is now over 13,000.

A Working for Apple is cool! You
do not need to be formal to work
hard and have good ideas. But
Apple is determined to be as
disciplined as its competitors .
..... Fewer and fewer people are
needed on assembly lines as
robots take over boring tasks
from human beings.

T Successful companies listen to
their staff, their critics, their
competitors, and most of all their
customers.

Creative culture
Through all its ups and downs Apple has main tained its image
as a fii.endJy happy- go-lucky company w ith an atmosphere
more like a university campus than a computer manufacturer.
Its style is California casual, and like o ther companies in the
industry its people are predomin antly young and talented.
They design hardware and software, often enthusiastically
working long hours. T he same kind of creativity and dedication can be found in the marketing staff and in o ther areas of
the business, including manufacturing, sales, accounts, publicity, administration and personnel.
Caring and cutting
Not all Apple staff work full-tim e. Almost a third are on
short-term contracts, hired to do a j ob fo r a fixed period o nly.
They arc well paid but do not receive the long- term benefi ts,

32

BUSINESS MATTERS:
MANAGEMENT
At every level of a company,
it is important for people to
work as efficiently as
possible. Managers have the
job of seeing that they do. It
is the management's duty to
make sure that the staff carry
out their work costeffectively and on time. They

must also ensure that
employees perform well as a
team, are confid ent and
happy in their work, and feel
well rewarded and eager for
promotion. No matter how
good the worker s are, they
carmot perform well with a
poor management that lacks
direction and drive or fails to
understand employees'
problems.

su ch as health insurance and retirement, that full-time
empl oyees enjoy. All Apple employees can , however, acquire
Apple pro du cts o n favorable terms (under such programs as
the Loan- to-Own plan introduced for the Apple II+ in 1982).
They can also receive training at Apple University, an institution launched by Apple in 1983.
In 1988, Apple opened its first childcare center, equipped
with Apple M acintoshes n o t only for administration but also
as a learning aid for employees' children. Such measures help
to e ncourage staff loyalty , but with so many job cuts in the
past and so many compan y reorganizatio ns, many Apple
workers may feel uncomfortable and insecu re.

.A Cupertino's eating areas have
a holiday atmosphe re. Staff can sit
in the California sunshine, get to
know each other, exchange ideas
and establish good working
relationships .

.A Time reading magazines is not
wasted. It is essential for staff to
keep up to date with technology,
business, politics and every
sphere of life.

.... Time spent at the piano is not
wasted. Apple offers staff and
visitors excellent facilities for rest
and relaxation, and creative
activities.

33

Apple in the community
Apple believes in helping people to lead healthier, safer lives.
This philosophy fonns the basis of Apple's charitable giving
and its employee volunteer programs. Apple launched its
Conununity Affairs office in 1982. A year later, it founded its
Employee Volunteer Action Program. Under this program,
Apple employees are encouraged to give .up some of their
spare time for community projects. In Singapore, for example,
employees escort senior citizens on recreational trips, stage
events for children in hospitals, and organize campaigns to
provide food for refugees .

.A School and college students
have benefited from Apple's
generous gifts and price
reductions.
~ Apple volunteers have run
many programs to help even the
youngest children become
computer literate.

BUS~ESS~TTERS:

CHARITABLE
DONATIONS
In many countries,

companies gain certain tax
advantages by donating
money to charitable
organizations. These
advantages allow them to
keep more of their profits
than they otherwise could
and so encourage them to
make further charitable gifts.
For the company, charitable
donations are a great he lp in
securing goodwill .and
publicity. They also benefit
the government, since it
would have to pick up the
welfare bill if certain
charities did not exist.

34

Giving money and equipment
Apple makes donations through its Co'rporate Grants Department in the form of essential equipment to community-based
organizations. These have included agencies supplying services
to AIDS victims and local groups seeking economic development for inner-city areas. Apple also leads the way in providing computer technology that helps disabled people to live
more indep endent li ves. Its products include such built-in
features as on-screen text and image magnification for people
with impaired vision.
The environment
Protecting the environment is a main part of Apple's work in
the community. In 1992, it eliminated the usc of ozonehostile chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) from its manufacturing

processes. It also launch ed a program to allow customers to
recycle used toner cartridges from Apple laser printers.
Every year Apple donates equipment to environmental groups
around the world. The company's EarthGrants program provides academic institutions working on environmental research
with computers to help th em with data analysis, monitoring of
results, education and telecommunications.
Education
In 1979, the Apple Education Foundation was set up to grant
Apple systems to schools that would develop classroom software and integrate computers into the curriculum. The
fo llowing year the company anno un ced AppleSeed, a
computer literacy proj ect designed to provide compu ter materials for both primary and secondary sch ools. The company
offered Apple products to secondary-sch ool and university
students at red uced prices and also offered training scholarships to teach ers.

EARTHGRANT
One East European
organization to benefit from
the EarthGrants program is
using its Apple-donated
computers to monitor
radiation still in the
environment after the 1987
Chemobyl disaster and to
set up a computer network
by which it may share its
d ata with researchers in
other countries.
TUsing WorldScript software,
Apple provided 30,000 delegates
to this Beijing conference with
access to the Internet and e -mail
in 27 languages.

35

Competition
At the end of 1981 , th ere were about 100 companies in the
United States manufac turing personal computers. Amo ng
them Apple was ricling high. The two Steves were multimilliona'ires. More than 650 ,000 Apple computers were in
operation throughout th e world. Surveys suggested that four
o ut of five Americans had heard of Apple as a computer
com pany. Apple was a household name.

A The PowerPC chip was
developed jointly with IBM and
Motorola. With standard
technology, customers will be
able to make freer choices.

ATALEOFTWO
SYSTEMS
The Macintosh was not an
insanely great seller even
though it was in most ways
superior to its rivals. It ran
on the Mac Operating
System and used a Motorola
chip. Both were exclusive to
Apple. Nobody could copy
its machines or license its
system. Most other PCs ran
on the rival MS-DOS system
owned b y Microsoft. Instead
of creating its own system or
buying MS-DOS outright, as
it could have done, IBM
chose to license the system
from Microsoft. It also failed
to secure exclusive rights to
the Intel processor it used.
Both these business mistakes
cost IBM dearly and
benefited Microsoft. Apple's
decision not to license its
superior operating system
also played into Microsoft's
hands.

36

IBM and Microsoft
IBM (Inte rnational Business Machines), the company that had
for years dominated the soon-to-be-defunct main- frame computer market, entered the PC market only in 1981. It licensed
its operating system fro m the Seattle software company Microsoft and used an Intel microprocessor that anyone else could
use. Its pro duct could be copied-and it was. Hundreds of
indepe nde nt finns sprang up , manufacturing machines using
Intel chips and running th e same programs as the IBM ones.
Microsoft grew fat from licensing the usc of its ope rating
system MS-DOS to the m akers of these so- called IBM clon es.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
COMPETITION
Competition for customers
forces up standards as firms
try to outdo each other in
product quality and business
efficiency. It also keeps
prices down. Without
competition businesses can
charge what they like. But

with competition, rival firms
seek to attract customers by
charging lower prices than
their competitors. But
competition has its
disadvantages. In some
cases it forces companies to
reorganize, contract, or go
out of business and people
lose their jobs as a
consequence.

Windows of opportunity
ln 1982, while working on the Macintosh , Steve Jobs asked
BiU Gates, the owner of Microsoft, to desig n software for the
new computer. This gave Gates, an acknowledged computer
and busin ess wizard, access to the workings o f the Macintosh
Operating System w hich was more advanced and more userfriendly than his own MS-DOS.
Jo hn Sculley, the form er boss of PepsiCo, had joined Apple
to help promote the Macintosh. H e did not see eye to eye
with Steve Jobs, and Jobs left the company.

~ In October 1991 , IBM and
Apple s igned a deal to develop
RISC technology together. Apple
needed the help of its old enemy
in its battle with Microsoft.

WHOSE GUliS IT,
ANYWAY?
In December 1989, Xerox

Victory fo r Microsoft
In 1986, Microsoft introduced Windows, built to run on the
rBM PC and clones . It quickly became the industry stan da rd.
Macintosh was sidelin ed. A p ple still p roduced superb computers but they were n o t compatib le w ith other PCs and could
n ot run Windows.
Apple acc used Microsoft of illegally copying th e M ac
system and in 1988 took the giant software corporatio n to
court. Afte r five years' litigation, Apple lost th e case. M eanw hile, Windows swept the market.

Corporation took Apple to
court, challenging the
validity of its copyrights on
the Lisa and Macintosh GUis.
A District Court threw out
most of Xerox's arguments.
The lawsuit was filed exactly
ten years after App le 's visit
to the Xerox Palo Alto
Research Center. Xerox
could perhaps claim that the
ideas behind Apple's
grmmd-breaking GUis were
those of its employees and
were its property. But in
reality the PARC community
simply gave form to
concepts that went back to
the 1960s and earlier.
Where Xerox failed to
develop what its PARC
scientists produced, Apple
succeeded, as did Microsoft.
As Bill Gates put it: "We both
broke into PARC hoping to
steal the TV set." They came
out with knowledge which
only they had the vision to
use.

~ With the power of a great c at,
Microsoft's W indows 95 has swept
the market that Apple created.
Now Apple 's future depends on
cooperation with Microsoft.

37

Apple in decline

• The sheer number of PCs
already in use m ade Windows 95
an immediate and lasting success.

It was not just competition from rivals that Apple faced in the
1990s, but a decline in the world economy as a whole.
Demand for computers was low . From 1990,_ Apple dropped
the price of some of its products and brought out several lovvcost it~ ms, including some of its laser printers, and the Macintosh C lassic, the Macintosh LC and the Macintosh Ilsi. A
short-lived upturn in sales prompted the company to open a
new manufacturing and repair facility at Fountain, Colorado.
Other low- cost products followed in later years as part of a
strategy to increase Apple's share of the market in cheaper
home computer systems. Notable among them was the
M acintosh P erforma range and the Macintosh PowerBook
(Apple's first notebook computer, introduced in 1991). Som e
of these products were successful but the range was too great
and sales were far lower th an expected . The price war was a
near disaster.

MAC V WINDOWS
Windows 95 is a great
advance on its predecessor
Windows 3.1. For one thing,
you can use meaningful
phrases instead of strictly
limited character groups as
names for your files. For
another, Windows 95 gives
you enhanced multimedia
capabilities and built-in
access to a host of on-line
information services offered
by Microsoft. The trouble is,
neither of these benefits is
new. Apple introduced
sensible filenames along
with the Macintosh in 1984.
Even the original Mac had a
high-performance sound
card, and later
developments such as
Quick'I'ime added an ability
to show animations and
movies. It launched eWorld,
its own set of on-line
services, in 1994.

38

Microsoft marches on
ln 1995, Microsoft introduced Windows 95, an updated

Personal LaserWriter
printer

Macintosh LC

version of its G UI. Though superior to the old Windows,
most of its features had been familiar to M ac users since 1984.
Sadly for Apple, it had one big advantage. P eople already
owned abo ut 150 million PCs, on many of w hich users could
install and run Windows 95. News from Apple was so negative in 1995 that then chief executive Michael Spindler took
o ut full- page newspaper advertisem ents advising customers to:
"Rest assured: Apple's mission remains as vibrant today as it
was in 1976."

What went w rong?
Today only about o ne in tw elve personal computers is an
Apple. The rest are IBM PCs or clones. Why was it that
Apple was unable to beat the competition and the recession?
M any people think that Apple made two big mistakes. First, it
lost its monopoly of the technology and ideas behind its operating system , allowing Microsoft to market virtually the same
product. Secondly, it refused to license its operating system to
other companies. This meant that instead of becoming the
industry standard, its computers remained exclusive and
incompatible , and until recently could not run IBM-compatible software.

PowerBook 5300/100

Power Macs 7 100/ 80 (left) and
8500/120 (above)

BUSINESS MATTERS:
BOOM AND BUST
When economic conditions
are unfavorable, a nation's
business activity goes into
decline, or recession. Fewer
goods and services are
bought, sold or produced.
As a result, unemployment
rises. Unemployed people
have little money to spend,
so even fewer goods and
services are produced.
During a recession,
businesses try to cut their
costs, increase productivity,
and use every means they
can to raise demand. If they
cannot, they may collapse
completely and go
bankrupt.

Times of high prosperity,
when people have more
money to spend, are called
booms. During a boom,
businesses flourish because
demand for their products is
high. If demand grows too
high, businesses may try to
control it by raising prices.
Inflation occurs when prices
rise and outstrip wages.
Then money falls in value,
demand drops and this
triggers a recession.

..... A stream of first- and secondrate products carne from Apple in
the rnid- 1990s. Customers were
c onfused. It was simple r to buy a
PC.

39

Fighting back
With 26 million loyal customers and an excellent range of
products, Apple has a finn basis for recovery. The company
has publicly admitted its mistakes . It has taken many painful
steps to cut costs and it has set about reversing its polici es .

• Light enough and small enough
to fit in a back-pack, the eMate
300 allows students to work for
long periods of time (28 hours)
wherever they want. They can
operate menus by touching the
screen and draw directly onto the
screen.

FACE TO FACE
With Apple's QuickTime
videoconferencing
technology, ther e is no need
to leave your office or
classroom to consult your
colleagues. A number of

Friendly Apple
In 1991, Apple and IBM had finalized an agreement to jo intly
develop a computer technology called RI SC (R educed
Instructio n Set Computing), which greatly increased computer
speed. RISC computers require a special microchip , made in
this case by M otorola , a company lo ng associated w ith Apple.
The first fruit of the cooperation between Apple, IBM and
Motorola was th e P ower Macintosh, intro du ced in M arch
1994. Driven by a RISC chip called a PowerPC, it is 12 times

people can work on the
same project without ever
meeting face to face. The
QuickTime Media Layer
(QTML) brings music,
videoanimation,
videoconferencing and
virtual reality environments
to the Internet.

.;,

~

QuickTime

QuickTime VR

QuickTime
Conferencing

Speech

QuickDraw 30

";:
~

~--------------------------------------------------------------------------~ ~
40

as fast as the original M acintosh. Thanks to an agreement
between AppleSoft; Apple's software divisio n, and Microsoft,
the PowerMac can also run both M acintosh and IBMcompatible software and can share information across th e two
operating system formats. Mac users are able to run some of
Microsoft's successful so ftware produ cts, including Word and
Excel, which have been specially adapted for the Mac. T his
has helped boost the popularity of the PowerMac and its
success is already assured with more than a million sales in its
first year. The Performa , which uses the sam e chip, compares
well w ith the Compaq Presario and top-of-the-line IBM
clones and can ru n both Mac and non-Mac software.

_.Apple's strength is in inventing
new products and making them
useful, a ttractive and pleasant to
handle.

T The Newton Message Pad faces
fierce competition from Psion and
Hewlett-Packard wh o are better
known in the personal-organizer
marke t.

Computers on the n'love
Like the PowerBook, the hand-held Newton Personal D igital
Assistant (PDA), introduced in 1993, allows people to carry
their computers with them and work o n the move, send electro nic mail to their colleagues, or link their machines to an
offi ce computer whenever they like. In June 1994, Apple
launched its first series of on-line subsCJi ption services, called
eWorld.

41

Tomorrow's Apple
N obo dy do ubts that Appl e has the technological know -how to
pro du ce the righ t pro du cts for the future. Its future o perating
system promises to be as innovative as its fi rst. A televisionbased multi-media Internet browser called Pippin will be a
revolution fo r home customers, and Apple plans to sell it to
the two-thirds of people w ho have no intention of buying a
home computer but would perhaps like access to the Internet.
Apple w ill not build the Pippin hardware. It will be manufactured by a J apanese partner.

• Up and down go Apple's
fortunes. The company's most
glorious days may b e in the past,
but its future will be bright if it
maintains its cre ative vision.

Ifyou can't beat them . . .
Unable to beat the m, Apple is increasingly joining its
competitors. From now on Apple will work w ith, rather than
against, the rest of th e computer industry. The first Apple
clones are o n the market and o ther manufacturers are using its

..... You won't ne ed a computer
with Pippin. It will let you browse
the Internet through your
television.

BUSINESS MATTERS:
ALL CHANGE
Nothing in business ever
stands still. The best
managers and business
people are always looking
ahead to the future. They
know that a business is only
as good as its people, their
equipment and their skills.
Today technology changes
at an amazing speed. Unless
a business can keep up with
changes, it can easily be
outstripped by its rivals.
Apple has been forced to
battle against strong rivals,
but with clear, decisive
management and strong,
original products, it can
survive.

42

MANDARIN APPLE
Billions of people speak
Mandarin Chinese but it is a
difficult language to write. Its
alphabet has over a
thousand characters, and is
difficult and time-consuming
to input into a computer.

Apple has come up with an
invention that makes it easy.
The user speaks out loud to
his computer and his words
appear on the screen. The
market for this technology is
vast and could bring Apple
huge profits.

.... Silicon Valley on the outskirts
of San Francisco in California
where Apple sits surrounded by
friends and enemies.

PARTNERING
Santa Clara

N.S.C.
Intel
Unisys
miles
0

0

20

kilometres

0 0 s an Jose
IBM
0
Cupertino
Apple
Tandem

operating system s. Their machines m ay no t have the distinctive lo ok and feel of Apple products but th ey w ill allow Apple
to sell its software to a bigger marke t.
Apple w ill aggressively license its software and to make this
easier it will con solidate all the versions of its operating system
into o ne. As well as cutting costs, the company will halve the
number of m o de ls it produces.
In August 1997, Steve J obs announced that M icrosoft was
investing S150 millio n in Apple, a seven percent share. T he
two companies also signed patent and technology li censing
d eals to be ne fit them bo th .

Apple has reached PDA
technology licensing
agreements with firms such
as Sharp, Siemens,
Motorola, and Toshiba. It is
developing a laptop
computer with IBM that will
be Macintosh-compatible. It
has a budget of $20 million
for co-marketing activities
with other software
developers. It has talked to
Microsoft about areas where
the two companies can
benefit from cooperation.
Apple is also cooperating
with Oracle , Sun
Microsystems and Netscape
to set a standard for a
network computer NC that
will work without a chip and
derive its power from other
computers via the Internet.

.

Changing image
Instead of going for the cut- price ho me computer market,
Apple w ill concentrate on the m o re expensiv e end of the
market, making computers for businesses and institutions. T he
company wants to add value to its produ cts. It wants th em to
be li ke high-performance cars, superbly engineered , good
looking, sm ooth and fast. It w ill pri ce th em just above those
of the com peti tio n but give them m ore inherent valu e. An
Apple computer w ill be a status symbo l.
All these m easures sho u.ld be eno ugh to ensure a turnaround for Apple. The company has recovered fro m previo us
financial disasters and it has the necessary w ill and skill to
return to profitability and live up to its e-mail address: Appl eForever@apple.com.

_. Apple knows who its future
customers will b e from its
Classrooms of Tomorrow project.

43

Create your own business

.A Ask your clients to pay in
advance for a series of lessons.

Apple makes money by
producin g and selli ng
computers and the so ftware
to run them . But it also sells
compu ter trammg courses
and so do many external
organizatio ns. See if you can
nm a business selling brief
rrammg courses o n a
computer.
M ost people over the age
of abo ut 30 never learn ed
about computers in school,
so you have an advantage
over them. With more and
more businesses using
computers, people like your
parents could probably do
with a bit of help in learning
the basics of computing.

Planning and research
Before you start, think about

44

how you w ill run your
business and get permissio n
from your school and parents
before you approach any
clients. Fi nd out w hat the
demand is fo r your service.
Who will be your clients and
what will they need? They
will not all want to be trained
fo r the same type of
computer or so ftware . H ow
many custo mers can your
business handle? H ow much
w ill they be w illing to pay
fo r an hour's lesson? How
much will it cost you? If you
arc going into people's
ho mes o r inviting people to
yours, check that you and
your possessio ns will be safe.
Y ou may want to limit your
clients to people you know
personally.

People
Select a small management
team. Yo u will need
som eone to take care of
money, someone to handle
the publi city abo ut your
courses, people to design and
run the courses and people to
sell them. Make sure your
instmctors are capable and
reliable, and have good
presentation skills.
Capital
You o r your clients w ill
probably already have the
equipment you need-your
hom e or school computer,
peripherals such as a printer
and modem, software and
documentatio n. Besides that,
you will need capital to
pro duce sales materials,

LABOR

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
Sales
Less Cost of Sales
Equipm ent
Brochures
Software

CAPITAL

_.d.

500.00
100.00
60.00
90.00
250.00

Gross pro fit
Lcs< O verhead
Rem
Srationcry
Travel
Telephone

250.00
20.00
30.00
5.00
20.00
75.00

(75.00)
175.00

Net pro fit
Loan repaym ent
Interest

(250.00)

100.00
5.00
105.00

N et profit after interest

(105.00)
70.00

MARKETING
EQUIPMENT
• Remember what you neectcapital, labor, equipment and~
marketing.

0

Q

1../)L

course n otes and any
programs and upgrades you
do not already have. If you
contribute your allowance
mon ey, you r pare nts w ill b e
more w illing to lend you
money. Yo u w ill have to
repay your investors with
interest.

Costing
M ake a plan fo r your
business. Write down how
much you will spend and
how much you w ill charge .
R eme mber your overhead ,
items like bus fa res, stationery
and p ostage. Add up all the
costs. Figure out how many
compute r lessons you must
sell to cover your costs and
get back all the mon ey you
have spent. T his is your

~

--

break-even po int. Anything
m ore and you m ake a p rofit;
anything less and you create a
loss . T hink of ways to cut
costs . Teaching several
people togeth er w ill make
more mo ney for the business,
so you can afford to cut the
cost for joint lessons.
R em ember to set a fee for
telepho ne consultations.

Selling
T o attract interest in your
computer lesso ns, produce an
informative brochure that
describes exactly what you
will offer your clien ts. Stage a
demo nstration to show the
full range of the training you
arc able to offer. Place an ad
in the school magazin e or on
the school bulletin b oard .

• Proper businesses present
their figures as a profit and loss
account like this.

Ask fellow students to take
your brochure h om e. C reate
a story with a good angle for
the local paper: "Kids turn
teachers," perhaps.

Profit and loss
Keep a record of everything
you spen d and receive . If you
make a large profit, you w ill
have to pay your investors
and decide w hat to do w ith
the rest of the n1.on cy.
Sh ould you split it amo ng
yourselves, donate it to a
charitable organization o r
your school (if you were a
real company, you would
have to pay tax on your
profits) , o r pu t it back in to
the business. W hat would
Apple do?

45

The language of business
Accessory Extra piece of equipment.
Accountant Person who keeps or
inspects accounts.
Advertising Making publicly known.
Advertisers use television, radio, and
newspapers to tell everyone how
good their product is.
Agenda A list of items to be
discussed at a meeting.
Analysis The process of examining
something minutely.
Application A computer program,
such as a word processor or
spreadsheet, used for a specific task.
Assets Anything owned by a
business, including property, money,
goods and machines.
Auditor An independent accountant
who checks a company's accounts.
Bankruptcy The state of being
bankrupt, with no money in the bank
and no means of paying debts.
Billion A thousand million or, in
Britain, a million million. Billions in
this book are a thousand million.
Bit-mapping An electronic process
that divides a computer screen into
thousands of individual squares
called pixels, allowing each pixel to
have its own alterable color.
Board of Directors See Directors.
Bookkeeper A person who
systematically records a company's
business transactions.
Boom A time of prosperity when
customers can afford to buy
products and business is good.
Brand The name of a company's
product. See also Trademark.
Break-even The point at which
income from sales equals the cost of
production and sales.
Business An organization that sells
goods or services.
Capital Money needed to start a
business and keep it going.
Cash flow The rate at which money
enters and leaves a business during a
set period.
Chairman The person who leads a
committee or board of directors. Also
called a chairperson or chair.
Chief executive The highest-ranking
person in a company who has full
power to act and make decisions on
behalf of the company.
Chip See Microchip.
Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs)
Chemicals that attack the ozone layer
in the earth's atmosphere.
Circuit board An insulating board
carrying electronic circuits.
Clone An exact copy of an organism
or computer.
Commercial 1 Involved in or
connected with buying and sell.ing.
2 A radio or TV advertisement.

46

Company Organization of a group of
people who carry on a business.
Companies may be small or large,
public or private. See also
Corporation.
Competition The struggle for
customers and profits between two
or more enterprises in the same
field.
Consumer The final purchaser or
user of an article. See also Customer.
Corporate officers Senior directors
or managers of a corporation. They
include the chief executive officer,
the president, the executive officers
and vice-presidents. See also
Directors.
Corporation Business corporations
are usually large, centrally organized
public companies.
Costs The amount of money it takes
to make or sell a product or service;
costings are forecasts of the costs.
Credit To give credit is to allow time
for a payment to be made.
Customer Anyone who buys from a
seller, especially one who buys
regularly.
Customer service Assistance and
repairs available to a customer for a
set time after buying a product.
Data Information, especially that
processed by a computer.
Database A computer program that
allows a quantity of information to be
stored for easy retrieval.
Dealer A person or company whose
business is to buy and sell. a specific
kind of product, such as cars or
computers.
Demand The amount of a product
that people are prepared to buy.
Desktop publishing Producing
leaflets, pamphlets, books or other
documents by means of a computer
and printer.
Direct-response campaign An
advertising campaign that invites
customers to buy direct from the
company.
Directors People who guide the
activities o f a company and make its
most important decisions. See also
Corporate officers.
Disk A device on which data is
stored and from w hich it can be
retrieved by a computer.
Disk drive A computer device that
houses and spins a fixed or
removable disk, enabling it to be
read or written on.
Diskette See Floppy disk.
Distribution The means by which a
company's products reach its
customers.
Diversification The widening of a
range of goods and services.

Dividend A small amount of a
company's profits paid to
stockholders.
Document A piece of text with or
without pictures produced by a
word processor or similar
application.
Dot-matrix A kind of printer.
Earnings Money earned by a person
working, or a company selling.
Employee A person who works for
an employer (another person or
company) in return for wages or a
salary.
Entrepreneur An enterprising
person who takes business risks.
Executive director A director who
works for a company. A nonexecutive director is a member of the
board but is not employed by the
company. See also Directors.
File server A large computer used
for storing and retrieving data by
other computers linked to it and to
each other in a network.
Financial To do with money.
Firm Another word for a business or
company.
Floppy disk A removable disk used
for storing computer data. See also
Disk and Hard disk.
Goods Things other than food
produced by a business.
Graphic user interface (GUI)
The computer-screen display made
of windows, icons, menus and a
mouse pointer that makes using a PC
easy.
Graphics Computer-created images
and pictures.
Hard disk A non-removable
computer disk used for the mass
storage of computer data.
Hardware Computers and other
devices and machines. See also
Software.
Health insurance Medical benefits
provided by a company.
Human resources The people who
work for a business. Also called s taff
or personnel.
Icon In a graphic user interface , a
small picture that stands for a
program or document.
Image 1 A p icture or piece of art.
2 The way a company appears to the
public.
Income Any money that comes into a
business in the form of earnings or
investments. Also called revenue.
Incorporate To form a legally
recognized company.
Inflation A steep increase in all
prices.
Innovation The introduction of
something new, such as a product,
technique or organization.

Interest Money paid to investors for
use of the money they have lent.
Interface card A circuit board that
plugs into a computer and forms a
bridge between it and an external
device, such as a printer.
Internet The worldwide network of
computers.
Inventory Products stored ready for
sale by a company.
Invest To put money into a business
or buy shares in it.
Laser printer A kind of printer that
uses laser technology.
License Permit that allows someone
to make or sell someone e lse's
product.
Logo Short for logogram; a symbol
that represents a word and is often
used as a trademark.
Loss The money that a business loses
when it spends more than it earns.
See Profit.
~anage~ent 'l'hecontrolor

organization of a business or a part
of it.
~arket research Surveying people's
tastes and requirements to assess the
demand for a product.
~arket The total number of buyers
and sellers of a product.
~arketing All the activities involved
in putting a product on the market,
including research and development,
distribution and sales, pricing and
promotion.
~ass ~arket The majority of the
population. Mostly low-priced
products sell to the mass market.
~enu A list of actions or tasks from
which a computer user can choose.
~erchandise 1 Commercial goods
that are bought and sold. 2 To license
the use of a logo or character to
promote the sales of other p roducts,
such as clothes and mugs.
~icrochip Tiny piece of silicon that
carries on its surface thousands of
microscopic electronic integrated
circuits. Often simply called a chip.
~icroprocessor An electronic circuit
on a microchip that performs the
basic functions of a computer's
central processing unit, or "brain ."
~ode~ A device that connects a
computer to a telephone line.
~onitor Visual display unit of a
television or computer.
Mouse A hand-held device that moves
a pointer on a PC screen, allowing the
user to interact with a program.
Multimedia The combination of
pictures, sound and text in a
computer application, such as a
computer game, a CD-ROM
encyclopedia, or a Website.
Non-executive dire ctor See
Executive director.
On-line info~tion service A
service that passes information held

on a distant file server to a user's
computer.
Operating syste~ The software that
allows a computer to communicate
with its user and run basic programs.
Overheads General costs, such as
rent, heating and stationery, that do
not relate to a specific operation or
item.
Peripheral An external device or
machine physically connected to a
PC. Peripherals include CD-ROM
drives, printers and moderns.
Personnel See Human resources.
Physical resources Things such as
buildings, machines and raw
materials that a business uses.
PowerPC A very fast microprocessor
developed for a new generation of
computers.
President The head of a country or
company.
Price The amount of money for which
something can be bought or sold.
Price is usually determined by supp ly
and demand.
Product The thing that a business
sells. Products can be goods or
services.
Profit The difference between what a
company earns-its income-and its
costs.
Progr~ A list of instructions, written
in a programming language, to be
carried out by a computer.
Prototype An early trial version of a
product.
Public co~pany A business that
offers shares of itself for sale to the
general public.
Publicity News or information about
a company's activities or products.
Raw ~aterial s Ingredie nts for
making or manufacturing things.
Recession A time of unfavorable
economic conditions when demand
for goods is low.
Recycle To reuse materials inste ad of
throwing them away.
Retailer Business such as a store or
supermarket that sells goods in small
numbers direct to the public.
Re tailers generally buy their goods
from wholesalers who buy in bulk
from manufacturers.
Retire~ent plan A method of saving
mone y to provide a retirement
income. Often both employers and
employees contribute .
RISC Reduced instruction set
computing, a technology for making
microprocessors work more rapidly.
Salary Money paid in fixed amounts ,
usually monthly, to "white-collar"
workers.
Shareholder A person who owns
shares in a company.
Shares Tiny portions of a company's
capital value. The price at which
shares are bought and sold goes up

and down according to the
company's success. See also Stock.
Software Computer programs in
general. See also Hardware.
Sound card A device installed in a
computer for generating or
processing sounds or music.
Spreadsheet A computer
application used for keeping
running accounts.
Stock A b lock of shares.
Stock ~arket Exchange where
stocks and shares are bought and
sold. Also called a stock exchange.
Stockholder Person who holds stock.
Subsidiary A business p artly or
wholly owned by another.
Surety Security given to a bank,
lender or supplier as a guarantee that
the debt will be repaid.
Tax Money that businesses and
individuals have to pay the
government from their earnings.
Technology The application of
science to industry.
Think tank A group of experts
brought together to make an
extensive study of a subject.
Toner The powdered ink used in a
photocopier or laser printer.
Trade~ark A name, design, symbol
or some distinguishing mark that
makes a company or product unique
and recognizable.
Transistor A device used in
e le ctronics before the invention of
the microchip.
Une~ployrnent Lack of paid work.
Levels of unemployment rise during a
recession.
Upgrade A new, improve d version of
a program or piece of hardware.
Valve A device, also called a vacuum
tube, used in computers, radios and
television sets before the invention of
the transistor.
Ve nture capitalist A we althy
investor (or company) who puts
money into a new business enterprise
without owning it.
Virtual reality A computergenerated environment that seems
almost real to the person who
experiences it.
Wage Weekly payment made to
manual workers on an hourly rate.
Website An address on the
WorldWide Web where a person or
company presents information to
other users.
Window A rectangular area on a
computer screen in which the icons
for various programs appear.
Word processor A computer
application used to prepare text.
World Wide Web A vast colle ction
of multimedia information held on
computers all over the world and
open to any user through the
Internet.

47

Index
Numbers in italics indicate
pictures and diagrams; those in
bold indicate panel references.

C redit 13
Customer confidence 21
Customers: research on 19
see also Mass marke t

A
Accounting 28, 28
spreadsheets 17
Adobe Illustrator 20
Adobe Photoshop 21
Adobe Systems 29
Advertising 24, 24, 25
Advertising agency sec BBDO
Alto (prototype macrune) 18, /8
Amalie, Gilbart F. 30, 43

Analytical engine 10
Apple (company): around the
world 23
divisions 3 1
facts about 8
founders 10, 11 , /2
see also individual names

headquarters 30-31, 33
in the future 42-43
on-line service sec eWorld
products, line of 7
most famous product see
Macintosh
significance of 9
what went wrong 39
working atmosphere 32, 32
Apple Centers 22
Apple Dealers' C ouncils 22
Apple Education Foundation 35
Apple Expo 22
Apple I 12-13, 12
Apple 117, 15, IS
Apple University 33
Apple Seed 35
Apple Soft 41
Assembly lines 16, 32

D
Database d ivision 31
Design, importance of /6, 23, 27,
27,41
Desktop, using 8, 8
Digital cameras 31
Direct mail selling 22
Directors 30-31, 31 ,31
Disk drives 16

Displays 3 1
Distribution 22, 22, 23
Distribution network IS
size of22
Dividend 16

E
EarthGrants p r ogram 35
Education: Apple donations 34, 34,
35
in the future 43
market share 8
Electronic mail (e-mail) 35
Apple's add ress 43
Employee Volunteer Action
Program 34, 34
Employees 8, 9, 32-33, 32-33
Entrepreneurs 1 Z
Environment, protecting 34-35
eMate300 40
eWorld 38, 41
Excel41
Exhibitions sec Trade
shows/ exrubitions

F

B
Babbage, Charles 10
BBDO 25
Bit-mapping 8
Boom and bust 39
Business: Apple's 7
creating your own 44-45
in the future 42
language of 6
what it is6
Business plans 14
Byte Shop 13, /3

Factories sec Manufacturing

c

H

Calculator: mechanical 10
progr ammable pocket 10
Capital 6. 13, 18, 29
Cash Dow 29, 29
Chalrman30
Charitable donations 34, 34
Chinese talking compute r 42
ChloroDuorocarbons (CFCs) 34
Claris 31
Classr ooms of Tomorrow project
43
Community Affairs office 34
Companies and c orporations 14
Company/ product cooperation
40-41,43
Compaq Presario 41
Competition 36
working with 42-43
Computer Homebrew C lub 12-13
Computer literacy project see
AppleSeed
Computer-training courses 9
Computers: early I0, 10
first 10
see also incompatibility;
Personal compute rs; Software
Contracts, short-term 32-33
Corporate Grants Department 34
Corporate officers 30-3 1

48

plants
Finance: for expansion 16
see also Capital; Stockholders
Fortran (co mputer language) 20

G
Gates, Bill 36
Gen e ral Magic 29
Grapruc user interface see GUJ
GU19, 21, 37

Hard disk, first mass-storage 20
Hewlett-Packard 10
Human resources 6
see also Employees

I
IBM (International Business
Macrunes) 24
Icons 8, 18
e World 40
Image: changing 43
importanca of 26-27, 26-27
Incompatibility, software 36, 39
Innovation 9
Inte l company 10
Pentium Processor JO, 36
International Business Macltines
(IBM) 36
clones 36
joint developments with Apple
40-4 1
Inte rnet 35
in the future 42
software through 43
Internet division 31
Investment: Apple's policy 29
in Lisa 19
see also Entrepreneurs:

Stockholders

J

jobs, Steven 10, 11 , 12, 12, 20, 21.
24, 27, 36, 37

L
Laptop computer 43
Laser printers 38, 38
Lawsuits: Microsoft/Apple 37
Xerox Corporation 37
Lisa 18-19, 19
Little Big Mac 23
Loan-to-Own plan 33
Logo 7, 26, 27

M
Macintosh 7, 7, 20-2 1, 20
Macintosh Classic 38, 38
Macintosh II 38, 38
Macintosh Operating Syste m 36,
36-37
symbol S
Management 33
structure of 30-31 , 30
see also Directors
Mandarin Apple 42
Manufacturing plants 9, /4, 15, 23,
38
sec also Assembly lines
Market: Apple's share 8
d ecline in demand 38
Market research 19
Marketing 22-23, 23
Marklrula, A.C. (Mike) 14, /4, 22, 23
Mass market 18
Menu options 8, 18
Microchips 10, /0, 36, 36, 40-41
Microprocessors 36, 40, 4 1
Microsoft: and Mac operating
syste m 36-37
Apple agreeme nt with 41
Money sec Capital; Finance
Motorola 36, 36, 40, 43
Mouse 18
MS-DOS36
N
1984 (book by Orwell) 25
Netscape 43
Newton Personal Digital Assistant
(Message Pad) 31, 41 ,41
NeXT Inc 11
Notebook computer see
Powe rBook

0

Profit and loss 6, 7, 28-29
taxes and 29
see also Divide nd
Publicity 26, 27

Q
Quark XPress 20
Quic:cTime 9, 38, 40
Quic:.cTime Media Layer 40

R
Radio-Electronics 10
Raskin, Jef 20
Recession see Boom and bust
Recycling p rogram 35
Reduced Instruction Set
Computing see ruse
Research and development (R&D)
19
see also Company/ product
cooperation
ruse technology 40-41
IBWApple deal 37

s
Sales, Apple's strategy 22-23, 22
design and 23
figures 8
Scanners 3 1
Scott, Michaeli S
Sculley, john 20, 24
and Microsoft 36-37
Servers 7, 31
Service division 31
Shares see Stocks/ stockholders
Sharp 43
Siemens 43
Silicon Valley, California 43
Software: accounting 17
adapted Microsoft 41
compatibility 31, 4 1, 43
for Macintosh 21, 20-2 1
for publishing 20-21
licensing agreements 43
limitations of firs t Macs 20
via the Internet 43
see also Incompatibility and
specific sonware names

Software division 31
Spindler, Michael H. 23, 39
Spreadsheets 17
Stanlord University 12
Stocks/ stockholders 16, 17,29
Sun Microsystems 43
SuperBowl ad 24, 24

O racle 43

T

p
PARC 12, 18--19, 18, 37
Partnering 43
Pascal (computer language) 20
Pascal, Blaise 10
PDA see Newton Personal Dig ital
Assistant
Performa range PCs 31, 38, 39, 41
640CD 28

Taxes 29
Terell, Paul /3
Tosltiba 43
Trade shows/ exltibitions 22. 23

Personal computers (PCs) 1

deve lopment of 10
Physical resources 6
see also Employees
Pippin 42
Power Macintosh (PowerMac)
9, 40-41
9500 7
PowerBook 9 , 31 , 38, 39
PowerPC chip 36
Price 18
Price wars 23
Printers: 3 1
first dot-matrix 20
Silentype 16
Products: as status symbol 43
low-cost 38, 38-39
pricing 18

v
Venture capitalists 13
Videoconferencing 40
Virtual Reality 9, 40
VisiCalc 16, 17

w
Wayne, Ron 27
West Coast Computer Fair 22
Windows8, IB
updated 38-39
Windows (Microsoft) 37, 37, 38
Mac versus 38
Wor d41
Wor d processor division 31
World Wide Web 9
WorldScript, conference use 35
Wozniak, Stephen 10. 11 , 12, 12

X
Xerox Company 18
Palo Alto Research Cente.r sec
PARC

What makes a business successful?
How do businesses work?

~ VGM's BUSINESS PORTRAITS
look at a variety of famous companies to find the secret
of their success. Each one reveals a remarkable human
story, from which the attthor draws conclusions about the
basic features of any business. He explains the importance
of people and products , finance and investment, training
and research, advertising and selling and many more
concepts in terms that everyone can understand.
Titles include:
APPLE
BOEING
COCA-COLA
FORD
KELLOGG'S
McDONALD'S

\III1\11\11\11\11 \1\1\11I\Ill\\Ill1\\ II\
XOOOAZSKA3
VGM' S BUSINESS PORTRAITS· APPLE
~

~·~ VGM

.::..c

•

Career HoriZOl

used Very Good

a d ivision o f NTC PublisiJing Group

· . . __

v ....

C. '+ I O , 0 ..

···""" '""'~

